1717.5 to the prevailing party bringing the action on the book account 

shall not exceed the lesser of:   1) NINE HUNDRED SIXTY DOLLARS 

($960) for book accounts based upon an obligation owing by a natural 

personal for goods, moneys, or services which were primarily for 

personal, family or household purposes; and ONE THOUSAND TWO 

HUNDRED DOLLARS ($1200) for all other book accounts to which Civil 

Code section 1717.5 applies, or 2) 25% of the principal obligation owing 

under the contract. 

Whenever the obligation sued upon provides for the recovery of 

reasonable attorney fees, the fees may be set according to the

[...]

Judicial Arbitration 

Any civil case shall be submitted to judicial arbitration pursuant to this 

rule upon order of the court, stipulation of counsel or plaintiff’s election, 

where, in the opinion of the court, the amount in controversy does not 

exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for each plaintiff in 

limited civil case or fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) for each plaintiff in 

an unlimited civil case.  The parties may stipulate or plaintiff may elect 

judicial arbitration where the amount in controversy exceeds fifty